Indian Land and per, McGirt and Bosse, the state courts no longer had subject matter

jurisdiction. See Ex. 1., Appx to Petitioner’s Writ of Prohibition.  

Immediately after Respondent issued her order, Petitioner was released from

custody after serving fourteen (14) years of her one hundred and seven year (107)

sentence for DUI manslaughter.  In Oklahoma the Uniform Post-Conviction Procedure Act

provides the State the right to appeal.  See 22 O.S. 1991 § 1087(which provides that a

notice of intent to appeal be filed within 10 days of the order and a petition in error must

[...]

pendency of this action; to wit: A month after her release the Muscogee (Creek)

Page 3 of  20

Case 4:23-cv-00164-CVE-SH   Document 1 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/25/23   Page 7 of 24

Nation prosecuted the Petitioner who is tethered to that proceeding on a Fifty-Two

Thousand Dollar ($52,000.00) cash bond.  The Petitioner sought a stay from Judge

Guten, since Judge Priddy went to a civil docket, which was denied.  The Petitioner

sought a stay from OCCA which was denied 3-2.  The Petitioner is seeking bail

pending resolution of this matter.

[...]

accident wherein five (5) people died attempting to retrieve their wrecked motorcycles in

front of a bar in the street in the middle of the night.  The Petitioner was held without bond

in Tulsa Co, CF-07-5987 and convicted September 1, 2009, with Judge Thornbrugh

sentencing the Petitioner to one hundred and seven (107) years after the trial judge, The

Honorable Thomas Gillert recused.  The Petitioner’s direct appeal was denied in OCCA

Page 4 of  20

case F-09-786 with the mandate being issued August 31, 2011.  On November 21, 2012,

the Petitioner filed an PCR alleging ineffective assistance of counsel.